for the Year Ended 31st December, 2016

Transnational Bank Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements as at 31st December, 2016 53

	 Interest rate risk stress test - Increase/decrease of 1% in Net Interest Margin

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions

•	 Changes in the market interest rates affect the interest income or expenses of variable financial instruments.
•	 Changes in market interest rates only affect interest income or expenses in relation to financial instruments

with fixed rates if these are recognised at fair value.
•	 The interest rate changes will have significant effect on interest sensitive assets and liabilities and hence

simulation modelling is applied to net interest margins.
•	 Interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on

net income of some rates changing while others remain unchanged.
•	 The projections make other assumptions including that all positions are held to maturity.

	 With all other variables held constant, the effect of 1% increase or decrease in interest rates on financial assets
and liabilities on the profit before tax and equity would be as follows:

	 2016			   2015
ASSETS	 Carrying 	 1% 	 1% 	 Carrying 	 1% 	 1%
	 amount	 increase	 decrease	 amount	 increase	 decrease
	 KShs’000			   KShs’000

Deposits and balances due from banks	 464,889 	 4,649	 (4,649)	  73,624 	 736 	 (736)
Held to maturity investments	 1,932,498 	 19,325	 (19,325)	 2,118,498 	 21,185 	 (21,185)
Loans and advances to customers	 6,367,429 	 63,674	 (63,674)	 6,649,506 	 66,495 	 (66,495)

		  87,648	 (87,648)		  88,416 	 (88,416)

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Deposits and balances due to banks	 102,500 	 1,025	  (1,025)	 491,905 	 4,919 	 (4,919)
Customers’ deposits	  5,396,007	 53,960	 (53,960)	 5,778,549	 57,785	 (57,785)

		   54,985	 (54,985)		  62,704 	 (62,704)

Effect on profit before tax		  32,663	 (32,663)		  25,712	 (25,712)

As percentage of profit before tax (%)		  20%	 (20%)		  10%	 (10%)
Effect on equity		  22,864	 (22,864)		  17,998	 (17,998)

As percentage of equity (%)		  1%	 (-1%)		  1%	 (-1%)

	 Overall non-trading interest rate risk positions are managed by treasury, which uses investment securities,
advances to banks, deposits from banks and derivative instruments to manage the overall position arising
from the Bank’s non-trading activities.

	 Currency risk

	 The Bank operates wholly in Kenya and its assets and liabilities are reported in the local currency.  The Bank’s
currency risk is managed within the Central Bank of Kenya exposure guideline of 20% of core capital. The
Bank’s management monitors foreign currency exposure on a daily basis.

	 The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at 31 December.

[…]

Customer deposits	 353,540	   215	 74,359	   -	 428,114

Total financial liabilities	 353,540	   215	 74,359	   -   	 428,114

Net items reported in statement of financial  position	 165,223	  57,193	 117,713	 99,275	 439,404

At 31 December 2015
Total financial assets	 326,967	 12,193	 80,717	 17,179	 437,056
Total financial liabilities	 194,426	   1,314	 44,665	   20	 240,425

Net items reported in statement of financial  position	 (29,203)	  55,879	 73,048	 99,255	 198,979

 

	 Foreign currency risk stress test-appreciation/depreciation of Kenya shilling by 10%

	 The foreign exchange risks sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

•	 Foreign exchange exposures represent net currency positions of all currencies other than the Kenya shilling
•	 The currency risk sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all net currency positions are highly

effective.
•	 The base currency in which Transnational Bank’s business is transacted is Kenya shilling.

	 The next table summarises the estimated impact of a 10% decline/appreciation of the Kenya Shilling.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31st December, 2016

Transnational Bank Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements as at 31st December, 2016 55

Impact of a 10% decline/appreciation of the Kenya Shilling

		  2016	 2015
		  Carrying	 Carrying
		  amount	 10%	 10%	 amount	 10%	 10%
		  KShs’000	 appreciation	 depreciation	 KShs’000	 appreciation	depreciation
	 Foreign Currency Assets:
	 USD	 518,763	 (51,876)	 51,876	 326,967	 (32,697)	 32,697
	 GBP	 57,408	 (5,741)	 5,741	 12,193	 (1,219)	 1,219
	 EURO	 192,072	 (19,207)	 19,207	 80,717	 (8,072)	 8,072
	 Others	 99,275	  (9,928)	   9,928	 17,179	   (1,718)	   1,718

			   -86,752	  86,752		  (43,706)	   43,706
Foreign Currency Liabilities:
USD		 353,540	 35,354	 (35,354)	 194,426	 19,443	 (19,443)
GBP		  215	 22	 (22)	 1,314	 131	 (131)
EURO	 74,359	 7,436	 (7,436)	 44,665	 4,467	 (4,467)
Others		   -	   - 	   20	   2	   (2)

			   42,812	 (42,812)		   24,043	 (24,043)

Effect on profit before tax		  (43,940)	 43,940		  (19,663)	   19,663
As percentage(%) of profit before tax		  (27.70%)	 27.70%		  (7.80%)	 7.80%
Effect on equity		  (30,758)	 30,758		  (13,764)	 13,754
As percentage(%) of equity		  (1.48%)	 1.48%		  (0.68%)	 0.68%
Adjusted core capital		  2,051,161	 2,112,677		  2,019,025	 2,046,553
Risk weighted assets  (RWA)		  10,341,684	 10,403,200		  10,438,927	 10,466,455
Adjusted core capital to RWA		  20.0%	 20.3%		  19.4%	 19.6%
Adjusted core capital		  2,068,737	 2,095,101		  2,026,890	 2,038,688

	 Exposure to other market risks – non-trading portfolios

	 Credit spread risk (not relating to changes in the obligor/issuer’s credit standing) on debt securities held by
treasury and equity price risk is subject to regular monitoring by ALCO but is not currently significant in relation
to the overall results and financial position of the Bank.

(d)	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

(i)	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique

•	 Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. This level includes equity securities